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Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

- |
ConocoPhillips -

Fax: {925) 277-2361

Environmental Department

June 12, 2003

=
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& JU/V ; L.O%
Re: Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004 ﬁg’fff*@__? 6’2@ s
15599Hesperian Blvd. ) T v
San Leandro, California G At
W
5

« 1 declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present tir-ne,
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report 18

true and correct.”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips
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j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL | May 28, 2003
G-R #180106
TO: Mr. David B. De Wit CC: M. David Vossler
ConocoPhillips Gettler-Ryan Inc.
76 Broadway Avenue Petaluma, California

Sacramento, California 35818

FROM: Deanna L. Harding 4@. RE: Former Tosco (Unocal)

Project Coordinator D, Service Station #7004
v, Q'Q .
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 6}&. 7 0 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J 4?3,,3 4 & %, . San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568 P G, ¥
r;}i,‘_:&* ,
_ o
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: ~
COPIES DATED DESCRIFPTION
1 May 21, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Monthly Event of February 15, 2003
Monthly Event of March 17, 2003
Second Quarter - Event of April 18, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno.
comments are received by June 11, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

Enclosure

tans/7004-DBD . _
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 (925) 551-75655



(j/. Gerrier-Ryan Inc

May 21, 2003
G-R Job #180106
Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips _
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

RE:  Monthly Event of February 15, 2003
Monthly Event of March 17, 2003
Second Quarter Event of April 18, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 3. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 3 and 5. :

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells-and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. Concentration Maps are included as Figures 2, 4 and 6. The chain of custody document and
laboratory analytical reports are also attached. '

Sincerely,

/ j
- FoR —

Deanna L. Harding
Project Soordinator

Y

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map - February 15, 200

Figure 2: Concentration Map - February 15, 2003

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map - March 17, 2003

Figure 4: Concentration Map - March 17, 2003

Figure 5: Potentiometric Map - April 18, 2003

Figure 6: - Concentration Map - April 18, 2003

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: "Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenated Compounds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555
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San Leandro, California

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard

MWw-1

36.89

36.39

05/04/91
07/23/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/14/92
07/09/92
10/28/92
01/21/93

04/20/93

07/22/93
10/06/93
01/11/54
04/06/94
07/08/94
10/06/94
01/05/95
04/05/95

07/14/95°
10/12/95

~ 01/08/96
07/08/96
01/03/97
07/02/97

01/15/98
07/08/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02

7004.x1s/#180106

14.89
14.34
14.87
15.14
14.19
14.66
16.71
14.68
11.76
12.93
14,29
14.18
12.74
12.89
13.66
13.08
11.25
13.68
12.15
13.95
13.46

1296

14.36
12.89
12.86

pr———r

10.0-25.0

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
76! ND
70" ‘ " ND
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
' ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 0.65
ND ND
ND ND
87! ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND " ND
51® ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50

0.86
ND

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<050

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

23

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
<0.50
<0.50

130

<25
<25

As of 04/18/03




Table 1 : .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1 05/24/02' 13.16 10.0-25.0 23.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
{cont) 06/21/02' 13.52 22.87 76" <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.59
07/29/02'¢ 13.76 22.63 54" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

08/29/02' 1410 22.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0.

00/14/02'® 14.18 ' 2221 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

10125/02'° 14.63 21.76 <50 0.91 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 " <20

11/27/02' 14.34 2205 . <50 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <2.0

12/19/02' 13.60 22.79 <50 050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

01724103 12.03 24.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

02/15/03' 12.42 23,97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

03/17/03' 12.54 23.85 <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

04/18/03" 12.43 23.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

MW-2 05/04/91 - 10.0-25.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/23/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

10/14/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

01/14/92 - ND ND ND ND ND -

. 04/14/92 - - 45! ND ND ND ND -

07/09/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND 49

10/28/92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - —~ -

01/21/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND 17

37.35 04/20/93 1520 22.15 - - - - - 80
07/22/93 14.75 22.60 62’ ND ND ND ND . 4.

37.07 10/06/93 15.49 2158 - - - - - - -
' 01/11/94 15.77 21.30 120' ND ND ND ND -
04/06/94 14.83 2224 - - - - - -

07/08/94 15.28 21.79 140’ 'ND : ND ND ND -

10/06/94 16.32 : 2075 - - - g - : - -

01/05/95 15.30 21.77 310' ND ND ND ND -

04/05/95 12.12 2495 - - - - - .

07/14/95 13.55 23.52 86' ND 'ND ND ND -

10/12/95 14,88 22.19 - - - - - .

7004.x1s/#180106 2 ' As of 04/18/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2
(cont)

MW-3

01/08/96
07/08/96
01/03/97
07/02/97
01/15/98
07/08/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04722102
05/24/02"
06/21/02"°
07/29/02'
08/29/02'
09/14/02'
10/25/02'
11/27/02'%
12/19/02'¢
01/24/03"
02/15/03"
03/17/03'
04718703

05/04/91
07/23/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/14/92

7004.x1s/# 180106

14.81
13.37
13.14
14.26
13.31
11.57
14.26
12.24
14.14
13.75
13.37
14,96
13.51
13.48
13.78
14.11
14.36
1471
14.81
15.23
14.95
14.10
12.64
13.06
13.13
13.06

10.0-25.0

10.0-25.0

22.26
23.70
23.93
22.81
23.76
25.50
22.81
24.83
22.93
23.32
23.70
22.11
23.56
23.59
23.29
22.96
22,71
2236
2226
21,84
22.12
22.97
24.43
24,01
23.89
24.01

<50
<50
<50
100"
6015
- <50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

34,000
17,000
25,000
13,000
16,000

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

6,100
5,500
6,300
6,600
3,400

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
0.518
0.51

ND
<0.50
<50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0),50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

32
26
78
19
19

EEEE

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
«<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<).50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

1,200
1,800
2,000
2,600

. 1,400

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

- ND

<0.50

<0.50

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

6,100
2,800
1,400
1,800
1,300

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.8
9.4
9.07
6.0
684
ND
s
s
<0.50
<0.50
2.0
2.0
<20
20
<20
<20
2.0
<0
<0
<20

As of 04/18/03




MW-3
{cont)

37.22

36.79

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

07/09/92

10/28/92

01/21/93
04/20/93
07/22/93
10/06/93
01/11/94
04/06/94
07/08/94
10/06/94
01/05/95
04/05/95
07/14/95
10/12/95
01/08/96
07/08/96
01/03/97
07/02/97
01/15/98
07/08/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
08/25/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02
05/24102'
06/21/02'¢
07/29/02'¢
08/29/02'°

7004.x15/#180106

15.13
13.52
15.41
15.66
14.72
15.20
16.23
15.12
12.03
13.46
14.81
14.70
13.29
13.09
13.96
13.26
11.64
14.17
13.18
14.27
13.91
14.24

13.42 -

14.90
13.41
13.41
13.69
14.04
14.28
14.62

10.0-25.0

22.09
23.70
21.38
21.13
22.07
21.59
20.56
21.67
24.76
23.33
21.98
22,09
23.50
23.70
2283
23.53
25.15
22.62
23.61
22.52
22.88
22.55
23.37
21.89
23.38
2338
23.10
22.75
22.51
22.17

13,000
15,000
12,000
18,000
16,000
24,000
19,000
24,000
18,000
20,000
20,000
18,000
21,000
17,000
14,000
16,000
14,000
23,000
12,000
20,000

23,000"

15,000
15,500

15,000

11,100"
13,000"
82
7,300
8,500"
11,000
6,800
7,200

3,200
4,400
2,800
3,700
4,500
4,100
3,300
3,100
2,200
2,100
2,100
2,100
1,600
1,000
760
470
160

10

33
76

35
ND’
ND*

384
ND®

<0.50

39
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<25

12

15

11
11
17

)|
ND
25
26
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
45

ND
ND*
ND’
ND*
ND®
NDS

ND*
ND’

<0.50

<25
<5.0
<50
<50
<23

1,900
2,400
1,600
2,300
3,600
3,600

3,300

3,300
2,500
3,000
3,200
3,700

3.900

3,600
3,100
4,400
2,100
3,600
2,300
4,100
4,100
3,400

3330

3,400

1,760
1,600
10
970
1,200
690
1,100
1,200

1,100
800
590

1,300

1,900
2,000
890
820
860
900
3,800
690
1,500
1,000
380
1,000
120
1,600
120
1,400
460
470
191
420

388
63
<0.50
<25
<10
<10
<10
<50

<20
12
17

<20

<100

As of 04/18/03



Table 1 . '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 09/14/02' 14.72 10.0-25.0 22.07 180 <0.50 <0.50 20 <1.0 <2.0
{cont) 10/25/02' 15.13 . 21.66 © 1,000 <0.50 <0.50 110 <1.0 <2.0
1127/02" - 14.85 _ 21.94 7,600 <i0 <10 1,200 <20 <40
12/19/02'¢ 13.83 22.96 6,400 <10 <10 '810 <20 <40
01/24/03'¢ 12.52 © 2427 6,600 <25 <25 930 <50 <100
02/15/03" 1296 23.83 8,400 <10 <19 970 <20 <40
03/17/03"¢ 13.08 23.71 7,900 <50 <5.0 1,100 <10 <20
04/18/03" 12,95 . 2384 - 6,700 <5.0 <5.0 1,100 <19 <20
MW-4 07/23/91 - 10.0-26.0 - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND : ND -
04/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/09/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/28/92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
01/21/93 - - ND ND . ND ND ND -
35.81 0420193 13.84 21.97 - - - - - 65
07422193 . 13.52 22,29 ND ND ND " ND ' ND : 54
35.44 10/06/93 14.17 21.27 - - - - - -
01/11/94 14.42 21.02 ND ND ND ND ' ND -
04/06/94 13.44 22.00 - - - - - -
07/08/94 13.96 2148 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/06/94 15.00 20.44 - - . - - - -
01/05/95 13.83 21.61 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/05/95 11.05 24.39 - - - - - -
07/14/95 12.23 23.21 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/95 13.59 21.85 - - - - _ - -
01/08/96 13.43 22,01 ND ND ND ND - ND -4
07/08/96 12.04 2340 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/97 12.38 23.06 80' ND ND ND ND ND
07/02/97 13.00 : 22.44 ND ND ND ND ND 25

- 01/15/98 12.50 22.94 ND ND ND ND ND ND

© 7004.x1s/#180106 - 3 V As of 04/18/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-4
(cont)

MW-5

37.01

36.81

07/08/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02

05/24/02'

06/21/02'°

07/29/02'¢
08/29/02'6
09/14/02'¢
10/25/02'¢

11/27/02'¢

12/19/02'®
01/24/03'¢
02/15/03"
03/17/03"
04/18/03'

07/23/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/14/92
07/09/92
10/28/92
01/21/93
04/20/93
07/22/93
10/06/93

7004.x1s/#180106

10.53
12.95

1.76

13.17
13.04
12.65
13.69
1217
12.18
12.45
12.48
13.08
13.39
13.49
13.93
13.62
12.56
11.26
11.71
11.82
11.70

10.0-26.0

10.0-26.0

249
2249
23.68
22.27
22.40

2279

21.75
2327
23.26
22.99
2296
2236
2205
21.95
21.51
21.82
22.88
24.18
2373
23.62
23.74

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<30
<50

543

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

260
140

100"

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0).50
.50
<0.50
0.82
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

1.2

0.72

ND

5888

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
<0.50
<0.50
<.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
«<0.50
<050

0.39

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

10
1.3
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
2.6
31

ND
0.85

42
57

As of 04/18/03




Table 1 ‘ .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-5 01/11/94 15.84 10.0-26.0 20.97 160 ND 0.79 0.54 ND
(cont) 04/06/94 1490 . _ 21.91 260 1.4 ND 0.88 ND
07/08/94 15.38 2143 200 ND ND ND ND
10/06/94 16.42 2039 350 1.3 ND ND ND
01/05/95 15.20 21.61 85 ND ND ND ND
04/05/95 11.72 25.09 ND : " ND ND ND ND
07/14/95 13.69 23.12 180 1.3 ND 79 ND
10/12/95 15.02 , 2179 310 ND - ND 3t 1.2
01/08/96 14.85 21.96 ND 0.55 ND ND (.58
07/08/96 13.52 ' 23.29 140 2.1 1.4 \ 56 - 0.51
X3 07/12196 14.50 2231 - - - ' - -
01/03/97 12.85 23.96 12,000 - 150 ND 2,100 120
07/02/97 13.79 23.02 ND ND ND ND ~ ND
01/15/98 13.03 23.78 69° ND ND ND : ND
07/08/98 12.05 24.76 ND 0.74 ND ND " ND
" 01/11/99 14.41 _ 22.40 "ND 1.0 ND ND ND
07/07/99 12.38 24.43 130 0.64 _ ND ND ND
01/04/00 14.33 22.48 ~ ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/00 1388 22.93 ND 0.68 ND ND ' ND
01/19/01 - 13.41 2340 ND ND ND ND - ND
07/31/01 15.12 21.69 ND ND ND ND ND
01/28/02  13.59 ) 23.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/22/02 13.61 23,20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/24/02'® 13.89 2292 89 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
06/21/02' 14.22 22.59 190" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
07/29/02" 14.48 22.33 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
08/29/02'¢ 14.80 22.01 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10
09/14/02'¢ 14.91 21.90 130" <0.50 <0.50 : <0.50 <1.0
10/25/02' 1532 21.49 <200 <20 <2.0 <20 <4.0
11/27/02' 15.03 21.78 <250 <25 <25 <25 <5.0
12/19/02' 13.75 23.06 290" <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0

01/24/03"° 12.68 24.13 <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0

7004 x1s/#130106 . 1

170
330
183
350
195
190
97
160
180
85
76
380
91
270
330
320
200

As of 04/18/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 1

MW-5 02/15/03'¢ 13.15 10.0-26.0 23.66 81" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 180
(cont) 03/17/03' 13.26 23.55 400 <15 <25 <2.5 <5.0 510
04/18/03" 13.14 23.67 140" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 170

MW-6 07/23/91 - 10.0-260 - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

01/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

04/14/92 - - ND ND . ND ND ND -

07/09/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

10/28/92 - : - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -~ - -

01/21/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND -

37.55 04/20/93 15.27 22.28 - - - - , - , ND
' 07/22193 15.20 ' 22.35 ND \ ND 'ND ND ND ND
37.13 1006093  15.75 21.38 - - - , - — -
01/11/94 16.02 21.11 ND ND. ND ND ND -

04/06/94 15.07 22.06 - - - - -

07/08/94 15.55 : 21.58 ND ND ND ND . ND -
10/06/94 16.58 20.55 - - - - - -

01/05/95 15.42 2071 .~ ND ND ND ND ND -

04/05/95 12.14 T 2499 - -~ - - - -

07/14/95 13.87 23.26 ND ND ND 'ND : ND -

10/12/95 1517 . 2196 - - - - - -

01/08/96 15.05 22.08 ND ND ND ND ND -

07/08/96 13.71 2342 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/03/97 13.12 2401 97' ND ND ND ND ND

07/02/97 14.57 22.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/15/98 13.30 23.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/08/98 12.33 2480 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/11/99 1460 22.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/07/99 13.23 23.90 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/04/00 14.41 22.72 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/15/00 14.05 ‘ 23.08 ND ND ND ND ND ND

T004.x15/#180106 B As of 04/18/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6
(cont)

RW-1

01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
04/22/02

05/24/02'®

06/21/02'¢

07/29/02'

08/29/02"

09/14/02'®
10/25/02'¢

11727/02'¢
12/19/02'®

01/24/03'

02/15/03"

03/17/03"*

04/18/03'¢

© 07/08/98
01/11/99
07/07/99
01/04/00
07/15/00
01/19/01
07/31/01
01/28/02
| 04/22/02
05/24/02'
06/21/02"
07/29102'
08/29/02"
09/14/02'
10725/02'°

7004.x15/#180106

13.58
15.24
13.80
13.22
14.07
14.38
14.64
14.97
15.04
15.46

-15.17

13.88
12.91
13.38
13.49
1333

11.72
14.05
13.05
14.26
13.77
11.29
14.72
13.21
13.22
13.51
13.85
14.11
14.43
14.54
14.95

10.0-26.0

12.5-27.5

2355
21.89
23.33
23.91
23.06
22.75
2249
22.16
2209
21.67
21.96
23.25
2422
23,75
23.64

23.80

ND
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

80°
ND*
ND
ND

ND
ND*
72 15
<50
1,200"
400
130
2,400
390
2,700

ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
(.50
<0150

1.7
3.0
ND
ND
0.55
ND
ND*
0.98
<0.50
<1.0
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
0.96

ND

ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

ND
ND*

 ND

ND
ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<2.0

<0.50

1.1

<0.50
<0.50
30
<0.50
<0.50
47
<0.50
51

<0.50
<0.50
<2.0
<1.0
<1.0
<4.0
<1.0
<L0

ND
<2.5
<25
<0.50
<0.50
<.0
<20
<2.0
2.0
<20
<20
<20
<24
<2.0
<29

1,300
1,200
590
270
460
338
1,900
460
290
300
130
91
210
120
160

As of 04/18/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

RW-1 11/27/02' 14.66 12.5-27.5 - 1,800 0.91 0.82 31 <1.0 170
{cont) 12/19/02' 13.60 - 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 50 <10 200
01/24/03' 12.31 - 1,300 0.88 0.69 29 <1.0 140
02/15/03" 12.38 - - 480 <0.50 <1.50 6.8 <10 88
03/17/03" 12.88 - <50 0.62 <0.50 21 . <10 86
04/18/03'* 1276 - 1,600 0.76 0.92 34 <1.0 62
Trip Blank _
TB-LB 01/15/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
| 01/11/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
| 07/07/99 - - ND ND ND. ND . ND ND
01/04/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/31/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/28/02 - ' - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/22/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 © <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA 05/24/02'¢ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <10 <0.50
06/21/02"° - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <0.50
07/29/02'¢ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 , <10 <2.0
08/29/02" - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0
09/14/02'¢ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <20
10/25/02"¢ - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0
11/27/02" - - <50 <0.50 0.69 <0.50 <1.0 <20
12/19/02' - - <50 <0.50 0.52" <0.50 _ <1.0 <20
01/24/03'¢ - : - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <1.0 <2.0
02/15/03" - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
03/17/03" - : - <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

04/18/03'¢ -~ , - <50 <050 - <050 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

M‘ - — A . .

7004.xIs/#180106 10 ' ' - As of 04/18/03




Table 1 _ [
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599. Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 15, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(f.) = Feet B = Benzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed/Not Available
$.1. = Screen Interval ' E = Ethylbenzene : QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

(ft. bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes :

GWE = Groundwater Elevation “MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

(msl) = Mean sea level

*  TOC elevations are relative to mean sea level (msl), based on the City of San Leandro Benchmark (Elevation = 36.04 fest msl). Prior to October 6, 1993, the DTW
measurements were taken from the top of well covers. '

¢ ORC installed.
44 ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collectzd from this well.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this weil.

5 Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports. ' ' :
6  Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.

7 Laboratory narrative; MTBE was not reported due to the presence of a chlorinated hydrocarbon pattern.

®  Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

®  Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks. :

10 1 aboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

' L aboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

‘B MTBE by EPA Method 8260. _

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattemn is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested foel.

% TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260. . '
Laboratory report indicates Toluene was detected in the trip blank ata concentration above the reporting limit. The laboratory has determined that this is due to trace
contamination in this set of blanks when received from the vendor, and was not caused by field contamination.

P

7004 x1s/4180106 _ ' 1 ' As of 04/18/03



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 2
|
|

MW-1 05/24/02 - - <0.50 - - - - -
©06/21/02 - 0.59 - - - - -

07/29/02 - - <20 - - - - -

08/29/02 - _ - .0 - - - - -

09/14/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -

10/25/02 - - <20 - - - - -

11/27/02 - - <2.0 - - - - .

12/19/02 - . - <2.0 - - - - -

01/24/03 - <2.0 - - - - -

02/15/03 - - <2.0 _ - - - - -

03/17/03 - - <20 - - - - -

04/18/03 - - S <0 - - - - -

MW-2 05/24/02 - - <0.50 - - - . -
06/21/02 - - <0.50 - - - - -

07/29/02 - - 0 - - - - -

08/29/02 ‘ - - Q0 - | - - - -

09/14/02 - - <2.0 - - - : -

10/25/02 - - : <2.0 - - - - ' -

11/27/02 - - <2.0 - - - - o

12/19/02 - - <20 - - - _ - . -

01/24/03 - - <20 - - - - -

02/15/03 - - <2.0 - - - - S

03/17/03 - - <20 - - - - -

04/18/03 - - <20 - - - - - .

MW-3 08/25/00 - N 1,920 ND' - ND' ND' ND' ND'
05/24/02 - - 12 - - - - -

06/21/02 - - 17 - - - - -

07/29/02 - - <20 - - - . B

7004.x1s/4#180106 : 12 ' ) As of 04/1B/03




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599.Hesperian Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-3 08/29/02
{cont) 09/14/02
10/25/02
11/27/02
12/19/02
01/24/03
02/15/03
03/17/03
04/18/03

MW+ 05/24/02
06/21/02
07/29/02
08/29/02
09/14/02
10/25/02
11/27/02
12/19/02
01/24/03
02/15/03
03/17/03
04/18/03

MW-5 05/24/02
06/21/02
07/29/02
08/29/02
09/14/02
10/25/02
11/27/02
12/19/02

7004.x1s/#180106

<100
<2.0
<20
<40

<100
<40

<20

<20

2.9
36
5.7
8.5
48
7.1
7.3
8.1
84
6.2
7.3
6.2

180
85
76
380
91
270
330
320

13
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compourids
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-5 01/24/03 - - 200 - - - - -
(cont) 02/15/03 - - 180 - - - - -
03/17/03 - - 510 - - - - -

04/18/03 - - - 170 - - - - -

MW-6 05/24/02 ' - - <0.50 - - — - -
06/21/02 - - <0.50 - - - - -

07/29/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -

08/29/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -

09/14/02 - - <20 S - R - B

10/25/02 - - <20 - - - - -

1127/02 - - <2.0 - - - S - _ -

12/19/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -

01/24/03 - - <0 - - ' - _ - -

02/15/03 - - <2.0 - - e - -

03/17/03 - - <2.0 - - - - -

04/18/03 _ - - <2.0 - - - - -

RW-1 ‘ 05/24/02 <50 - <10 300 <2.0 '<1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
06/21/02 - - 130 ' - - . _ _

07/29/02 - - 91 - - - ' - -

08/29/02 - - 210 - - - - -

05/14/02 : - - . 120 - - - - -

10/25/02 - - 160 - - - _ _

11/27/02 - - 170 . - - _ i

12/19/02 - - . 200 e . _ _ . _

01/24/03 - - : 140 - - . : _ _

7004.x1s/4#180106 - 14 ' - As of 04/18/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

RW-1 02/15/03 - - 88 - : -
(cont) 03/17/03 - - 86 - - - - -
04/18/03 - - 62 - - - - -

As of 04/18/03

7004.x1s/#180106 15




: ‘Table 2 _
Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

- =Not Analyzed

! Dectection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

7004.x1/#180106

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

16 \ As of 04/18/03




Table 3

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7004
15599 Hesperian Boulevard '
San Leandro, California

3.82
4.35
3.44
4.19
4.67

397
427
3.67
4.38
4.60

M

MW-5 07/02/97
01/03/97
07/12/96
01/15/98
07/08/98

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 15, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

(mg/L) = milligrams per liter

7004 x1s/4#1 80106

17

As of 04/18/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest .01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grandfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample coliector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hforms\phillips-tosmarket.sop.frme ) 1/11002




~ TOSCO (UNOCAL) SERVICE STATION#7004
SANLEANDRO,CA |

| MONTHLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENT
- Of February 15, 2003 |




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: PRI (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: S rem /‘/‘C.‘Zﬂd}/
Well ID Mw- | Date Monitored: &2° /& * 6>  Well Condition: Olc
Well Diameter @ in. - Srom oo Poo  som
ume "= Q. "= 0 "= (. .
Total Depth 0. l.‘;; it. Factor (VF) =066 E'=102 6% 150 12' 580
Depth to Water | - fl. .
l l LY b’ wWF__* ! 7 = ,' ?l’-( " x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purga Volume: 5-' y ? gal.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 11::22 g::;d : (1221?)?) :r'ss))
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product: f
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depth to Water:
Stack Pump g Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: |
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ——— Skimmer / Absorbani Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skirnmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
‘Start Time (purgey: O YS'G Weather Conditions: _bve md/
Sample Time/Date: _© 300 / 2-19-6>  Water Color: Clear Odor: AC
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: __ /1o4¢~
Did well de-water? ___ A/ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voluma H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) 4 {umhos/cm} (;IF) (mg/.) {mv)
¥yl > 1.3 o4y [1- 5
752 Y C 7y _lo ‘t b ik
¥5 b L.57 _Jos> _p0.7

— EHM——#W

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMFLE ID {§) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- | ~3 xvoaviall YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: : Size:




j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienV/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
e
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: - 13 -7 ~ (inclusive)
City: "~ San Leandro, CA Sampler: '5 - /ic_@ﬂol"
Well ID MW- - Date Monitored: 2-+/5-0 ). Well Condition: o
Well Diameter % Volu 34'=002 1=004 2 6 3'=0.38
me 4= Q. *= 0. M= "= ().
Total Depth L4 Factor (VF) 4086 5'=102 6= '1%]0 12 5.80
DepthtoWater [ H. 06 1. . ,
| .90 xvF - } 7 = , . 77 _ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 * 6/ gal.

A : . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailad: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ; Disposable Bailer E Depth to Product:_ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water.__ ‘
Stack Pump F o Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump — Giher: ————] visual Confirmation/Description
Gruncfos _ _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:_ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt RemovedfromWell:________ gal
Product Transferred to:

' Stant Time (purge): ___OjLQ Weather Conditions: Ojé(;t, mr
Sample Time/Date ¢ gy / 2+1f93  Water Color: Clean Odor: ___A-©
Purging Flow Rate: L _gom. Sediment Description: An<—

Did well de-water? Aﬁ) If yes, Time: Volume:______ gal

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {umhaos/cm) (moL) {mv) -

(gal.}
0G4 by 1.0 pX C.7
09 9 6% _&@‘0

0912 1 6.9 939
09D b  C-7L 132

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- D "%  xvoaviall  YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer- Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: j\ ~]15-0D (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: “S/m /7’:.-2/74 n
Weil 1D MW-"3 Date Monitored: _=!5~ o) Well Condition: o). ¢
Well Diameter n. Vol 34'=002 1004 2'=017 3°=0.38
ume = 0, e 11X “= Q. Pz ().
Total Depth _):"!--3 ft ‘;actor (VF) =066 5=102 &= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater )} A. 46 it
& b
] ‘ . "[ )— . XWF _» ’ 7 = l‘q ( %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y' y gal.
) i X Time Staried: ) {2400 hrs)
Pusrge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ’( Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer bl Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller ‘ Depih o Water: ]
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - o Other: " Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmaer: oal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfemed to:
"Start Time (purge): _| 05 ¥ Weather Conditions: OVi€A vy ’}/
Sample Time/Date: |1 J6 1 2+1T ~D Water Color: Clovdy Odor: __ S
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: __ s g »
Did well de-water? 4;__'6 liyes, Time: Volume: __ gal
‘ .
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhos/cm) (#/F) (mghL) (mv)
oY L (5&13 1259 9.}
ite ¢ Y o uy 4>
110 % { £.72 1262 19. C
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 73 % xwoavial|l  YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260) _

COMMENTS: Q

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106 ‘
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd, Event Date: Z -1y - o7 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: j PP /7’ CRRA
Well ID Mw- ¢ Date Monitored: -/5-09  WellCondgiton: O/
Well Diameter EZ in. Yy YRR TYT)
Volume 4= (. 1"=0. = 0, 3= 0.38
Total Depth '%l . ;&“4 ft. Factor {VF} 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water . VOfL
13 ) (9’) *WF _* , -, = '1'3 , *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: m
'Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: I:::z gtaa“r:’d ; [(22:%% I:‘rr:)
Disposable Bailer g Disposable Bailer Fall Depth 1o Product; ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump < Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suclion Pump - Other: [ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Product Transferred to;
‘Start Time (purge): [ ooo Weather Conditions: OvYa oy /
Sample Time/Date: | 615 / 2-1Y ~9?  Water Color: _ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: __ ") gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A° If yes, Time: Volume: __________ gal
Time Volume H Conductlvity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) &) (mgiL) {mv)
Tosx L5 o7 _llab gl
lootf <. 0 joYY 9.C

100G <. 6 9% 10 9% Pk

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- U] “w xvoaviall YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260) -
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Sile Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: =1y -07 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Nem }-}(,Zﬂod/
Well ID MW- .)/ Date Monitored: g+ /Y -07 Well Condition: o/C
Well Diameter __ &~ _ T 2. _in Vo Ya'=0.02 1"=004 =017 =038
ume: "= Q. "= 0. "= "= 0,
Total Depth g, 0_ fi. Factor (VF) &=066 S=102 6= T80  12'= 580
Depthtowater | 9 « !5
l E P (1{ XVF _ s ’.7 = l‘ ,{ %3 {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: _(!_'_L[_)_/gal.
N . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: F Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabla Baller Disposable Baller E Depih to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump b Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: -"———‘A Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
'Start Time (purge): [ 6) l Weather Conditions: OW A Con$ ( '
Sample Time/Date: _JO 35 7 2[5+ 073 Water Color: C lear— Odor: __ L O
Purging Flow Rate: '@~ gpm.  Sediment Description: Ane—
Did well de-water? EQ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) §OIF) (mgiL) (mv)
[6 2 . L9 Jews 19?5)—
TS 3 Y (,?ﬁ j0T1% >
oo U .y _lo% 0.6
———— e — —— —— ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_§ "3, xvoavial| YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING _
FIELD DATA SHEET

Tosco #7004

Add/Replaced Plug:

Client/Facility #: Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: L-15-07 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampier: “Jem h’t‘;{ﬂ VYo
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: /¥~ 6% Well Condition: oL
Well Diameter (2 in.
. Volume 34°=002 1004  2'=017 3=038
Total Depth 19. "J‘./ﬂ Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
DepthtoWater ]™S .Y .
] ‘ s @Y  xvF_ l 7 = D\ 40')’ 3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: M gal,
i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 2( Time Bailed: (2400 hrsiff
Disposable Bailer : Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water; i
Stack Pump b Discrete Bailer Hydrocarton Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual GonﬁrmationlDescﬁplion:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {cirdle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:,
‘Start Time (purge): O G 30 Weather Conditions: Ovea C"od/
Sample Time/Date: O9 $0 / 2+-/5 03  Water Color: Clowr Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: 2 _gpm. Sediment Description: __ Atm & '
Did well de-water? ~ AP If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal ) P (umhos/cm}) ) (mgh) (mV)
04931 1226 [G. ¥
0432 [ 1D 20.]
XS fiu 6. Y] '7'I - T 96.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- = xvoaviall YES HCL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: r TP R 0" (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 'S' e /-/ e RReAS
Well 1D RW- | _ Date Monitored: - /§-03 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter B _ in )
C“f 0 Volume §4'=002 1=004 2% g.'w 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2¢. Y Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'%=102 6= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water i Y¥ p
'7; s' 3 *VF 1 [ gb = 20 ‘21x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: éo‘ & )gal.
R i . Time Starled:, (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposeble Baller . Disposable Bailer . Depth to Product:, i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump _ 2 Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump " Other visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios I Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): L0 )"5 Weather Conditions: o Vea Cay 7/
Sample Time/Date: 1130 / 2-15-¢%  Water Color: __C [ ew— Odor: __ %>
Purging Flow Rate: ; gpm. Sediment Description: A6 A¢_- ' '
Did well de-water? 4ﬁ0 if yes, Time: Volume: _______gal
Time Volume H Conductivity perature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P umhos/cm 2/F) {mg/L) (mV)
[1e] 20 g7 67 g o.!
e Yo iy (o] ©»
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Aw- ) “y xwoaviall YES HOL STL TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gettler-Ryan Inc., Chain—of-Custody
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2000 Crow Canyon Place | Global 1D 060010145 roject 18010680 aidioan §747 SIERRA CT., SUITE J, DUBLIN CA 943568
Son Ru&mihh'*‘&om clont Contact ¥R OAVID B. DEwrTY ohone (925) 551-7555 oy 925) 851-7899
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TRENT

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#. 180106.80

Project: Tosco #7004 SECTLRRLEY A

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

GERERAL TOWTRACT

Dear Ms. Harding,

Submission#: 2003-02-0310

March 06, 2003

R

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/18/2003 08:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

04/04/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Gevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAFP# 2496

Page 1 of 1




SEVERN

S Submission #: 2003-02-0310
I'L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

QA 02/15/2003 Water . 1
MW-1 02/15/2003 09:00 Water 2
MwW-2 : 02/15/2003 09:25 Water 3
MW-3 02/15/2003 11:16 Water 4
MW-4 02/15/2003 10:15 Water 5
MW-5 02/15/2003 10:35 Water 6
MW-6 02/15/2003 09:50 Water 7
RW-1 02/15/2003 11:30 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/25/2003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Aper of Sevem Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 464 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14




SEVERN S I : Submission #: 2003-02-0310
T REN "r I -

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
7 Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.,

San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Fla
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L - 1.00}02/21/2003 18:51
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfilL 1.00102/21/2003 18:51
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 18:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 02/21/2003 18:51

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 18:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ' 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 18:51
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.7 76-114 |% 1.00 } 02/21/2003 18:51
Toluene-d8 91.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/21/2003 18:51

Severmn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/25/2003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pait of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com *CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 2 of 14




S TI Submission #; 2003-02-0310

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Angalyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:27 '
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00102/24/2003 17:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 102/24/2003 17:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02724/2003 17:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:27
Methyl teri-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 } 02/24/2003 17:27
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.6 76-114 |% 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:27
Toluene-d8 91.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 02/2512003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘ : S : .
A part of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - S . Page3ofid




S' I ‘L | Submission #: 2003-02-0310

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution|  Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 64 50 ug/L 1.00 } 02/21/2003 23:19 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 23:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 23:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 23:19
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 23:19
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 23:19
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.7 76-114 % : 1.00 | 02/21/2003 23:19
Toluene-d8 89.6 188110 |% 1.00 } 02/21/2003 23:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' - - 0212572003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 , :
A part of Gevern Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - .. Pagedofid




STI IR o Submission #: 2003-02-0310

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (928) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180106.80 Received; 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline B400 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41
Ethylbenzene 970 10 ugfL 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 § 02/21/2003 23:41
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 _ 107.6 76-114  |% _ 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41
Toluene-d§ 0.1 88-110 |% 20.00 | 02/21/2003 23:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : , . 0212572003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘ : .
A part of Sevem Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . ~. PageSofi4




s EVER N STI _ _ Submission #: 2003-02-0310
T RENT , o .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Slerra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {825} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received; 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004 . :

Site;: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

S R R B T L 5 pri e ftals? b

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed _Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:04
Benzene ' : ~ |ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |02/22/2003 00:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:04

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t. . 1.00| 02/22/2003 00:04

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) |62 ¢ 20  lugl 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:04
Surrogates(s) '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.5 76-114 % 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:C4
Toluene-d8 80.2 88-110 |% 1.00 102/22/2003 00:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' ' 02/25/2003 11:34 -

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 . : :
A pan of Savem Tront P . Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com* CA DHS ELAP# 2486 - ~ - -~  'Page6ofi1d4 -



S'I'l
 TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-02-0310

Received: 02/18/2003 08:35

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 82 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:26 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00102/22/2003 00:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L - 1.00 | 02/22/2003 0026
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 022272003 00:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 180 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:26
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 109.1 76-114 |% 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:26
.| Toluene-d8 88.4 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:26
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - 0212512003 11:34
‘ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566 o .
Apar of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ‘Page 7-of 14



s FVERN STI . Submission #: 2003-02-0310
’r RENT ' IR '

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL ‘Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
| Gasoline L - |ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:48
Benzene - ND 0.50 ug/L ' 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L - 1.00|02/22/2003 00:48
Ethylbenzene _ 0.98 - 10.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:48
Total xylenes 36 1.0 ug/ll - - 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:48
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.2 76-114 1% 1.00 | 022272003 00:48
Toluene-d8 80.5 88-110 |% -~ 1.00 | 02/22/2003 00:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. o o - - 02125/2003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane; Pleasanton, CA 94566 : - :
A port of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925484 1096 * www.st-inc.com *CADHS ELAP# 2496~ = st .. - PageBofld .



SEVIRN

s O L L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7889

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-02-0310

Received: 02/18/2003'08:35

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 480 50 ug/L 1.00§02/22/2003 01:10
Benzene ND. 0.50 ugll 1.00 | 02/22/2003 01:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/22/2003 01:10
Ethylbenzene 6.8 0.50 {ugiL. 1.00 | 02/22/2003 01:10-
Total xylenes ND - 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/22/2003 01:10
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 88 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 02/22/2003 01:10
Surrogates(s) C
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.2 768-114 |% - 1.00 | 02/22/2003 01:10
Toluene-dé 920.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02222003 01:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. -02/25/2003 11:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 e
A part of Sovern Trent Pc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484-1096 * www.sH-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 14




[SEVERN) STI AT o ~° Submission #: 2003-02-0310
| TRENT | . _ L :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubilin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180106.80. Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004 .

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_ |
Gasoline _ _ . ND 50 ug/L 02/21/2003 13:14
Benzene ' : ND 0.5 ugil 02/21/2003 13:14
Toluene : ND 0.5 ug/L 02/21/2003 13:14
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/21/2003 13:14
Total xylenes ND . 1.0 ug/t | . 02/21/2003 13:14
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 | ugll 02/21/2003 13:14
Surrogates(s) - :
1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 110.4 76-114 % 02/21/2003 13:14
Toluene-d8 96.6 88-110 % - 02/24/2003 13:14
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. A -+ 02252003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 : TN, :
A pr of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CADHS ELAP# 2496 . - . -~ . .Pagei0afi4 .



SEVERN STI

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7689%

Project: . 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-02-0310

Received: 02/18/2003 08:35

Site:

15599 Hesperian Blvd.,
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND - 50 ug/L. 02/24/2003 16:42 .
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Total xylenes , . ND 1.0 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42
Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.1 76-114 % 02/24/2003 16:42

Toluene-d8 981.9 88-110 % 02/24/2003 16:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Larie, Pieasanton, CA 94566 -
. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 -

A part of Gevern Treml Pic

02/25/2003 11:34

Page 11.of 14.



Submission #: 2003-02-0310

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Altn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004 ‘

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

Qe

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags
) : : LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec IRPD] LCS | LCSD
"| Benzene : 231 240 250 924 |96.0 3.8|69-129| 20

Toluene 234 234 | |250 936 |93.6 0.0} 70-130| 20

Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.3 23.0 250 932 - |92.0 1.2 | 65-165] 20

Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 1539 540 500 107.8 |108.0 '\~ 76-114

Toluene-d8 474 485 500 948 97.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. S : - v 02/25/200311:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 L o SR
A part of Severn Trem Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA-DHS ELAP# 2496 - oo - o -Page12ef14




ST : - \ Submission #: 2003-02-0310

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Bublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004 : ‘

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

: : Aed; D . Hi i e

. | compound 3 Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits %

' ' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 12386 245  |25.0 944 |980 |3.7]|869-129) 20 '
Toluene 237 239 '25.0 94.8 95.6 0.8 70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.0 25.0 250 100.0 |100.0 |]0.0| 65-1685| 20
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 543 535 500 10886 |107.0 | 76-114
Toluene-d8 489 470° 500 93.8 94.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. . C 02/25/2003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 - ' e
 ApAnofSevemTremtPc - Tel 925.4684 1919 Fax 925 484-1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 T © --Page13of14 -




S EVERN| STI - ‘ ' Submission #: 2003-02-0310
TRENT . : :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Alttn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 02/18/2003 08:35
Tosco #7004 '

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.,
San Leandro, CA

. Analysis Flag
o

. Reporting fimits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag AR |

g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasolme range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. - - ' o ' ' 0212572003 11:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686 : - :
A part of Severm Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496. R - . Pagel4ofid-




TOSCO (UNOCAL) SER VICE STA TION#7004
| SAN LEANDRO, CA

MON THLY MONIT ORING AND SAMPLING E VEN T
Of March 17, 2003




(/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: JS-/7#-23 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: / /{24_/{
——— e ———— e —— — —— —
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: 37/ 743 Well Condmon: s 4
Well Diameter 2 in. Ty R ey U U L
Volume "= 0. "= Q. = {. "= 0.
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) A"=066 S5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water [A.S ft.
} l N 33 XVF 0- ﬁ / 93 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂ_{h
Time Started: {2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer v’ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Ballor Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: : R
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump v Other: — ~ Visual Confirmation/Descrip
Grungfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaoved from Wall: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _//4/¥ Weather Conditions: & /ea %4

Sample Time/Date: // 5 & 13-/ 2-05 Water Color: é;# 4&,4 Odor: dé '

Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No If yes, Time: ' Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempgrature D.o. ORP
(2400 ) gal) PH (umhosicm) ) (mglL) (mv)
NS .0 o€ __ &9 /%
Zd $0 . ‘ /;" 0
HYF 6.0 @.9¥ /O ?

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID @) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | — 4 xvoaviail _YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: = &-/#- 43 (inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Ake ;9:
Welt iD MW- ¢ Date Monitored: 31703 Well Condition: 4&
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol J4"=002 1"=004 2'=017  3=0.38
ume "= 0. "= Q. "= 0. "= 0,
Total Depth 206 Factor (VF) 4=086 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water /.78 ft, _ _
10.8% wr OLF = L EY 13 (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S- S& _gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposabte Bailer d Depth to Product: it
Stainless Stee! Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif.:knsss:_‘#_ﬁ
Suction Pump Z: Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purgs): /X 4L Weather Conditions: lema )
Sample Time/Date: /RS & (37743 Water Color: _( /@« odor: _Ale
Purging Flow Rate: A0 + gom.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? M If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
(241 20 L _?S'gg_ /95
4g— 4o & 9%‘ 2L
LR @0 @.9s 90 R
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 32 3 xvoaviell YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: T e el 2t BSE .

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




N/l GETTLER- Ryan_Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
" oite Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: 3/ A~&3 {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: z,g%
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: F-/7-23 Well Condition: Q4
Well Dimeter 2 in. Vol wa'=002 1'=004 2°=047 =038
ume = 0. "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth ﬁ 28 t Eactor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02 *= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water __/3 [1).4 !
/ L 30 xVF 0'/7 = / 94 x3 (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5- ?ﬁ gal.

Time Started: .
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -‘-Iif“:: B:iled: . (g:‘%% r:;))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump ] Z Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Product Transferred 1o
Start Time {purge): Zf Weather Conditions: llear
Sample Time/Date: /44D _13-/?-23 Water Color:  (2feax Odor: WS
Purging Flow Rate: i gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 4[2 lfyes Time: ____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} (umhosicm} ACIF) {mgiL) (mVv)
48/ 020 _g_’z'a %@ g%
/923 4o , 13
4ol el bl (232  _dkS
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 3  voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: .37 ?’Jj (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: /(M
Well ID MW- ¢ Date Monitored: & /-3 Well Condition: &
Well Diameter 2 n. Vol 34'= 002 1"=004 2°=017 3=0.38

ume "= 0, "= (. "= 0, "= 0,
Total Depth L3 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water  // £& !

/5‘53 XVF 0'/ ?— = Gz-; 9 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: M gal.

. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller &~ Depth io Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocerbon Thickness:__________ft
Suction Pump '_"'_"_: Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal

Amt Removed from Weil: pal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): /o % [ _ Weather Conditions: (ZZ~&

Sample Time/Date: /230 _I_J(fff Water Color: A/2a s Odor: &
Purging Flow Rate: _ .5 gpm. Sediment Description: ‘

Did well de-water? !é if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature Do. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.} P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)

/23R 25 eS¢ _1O02Y 2.0
1 A23 5.0 e. 25 _(0¢& ol

|

/234 Z.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY } ANALYSES f
M- # F xvoavial]l _ YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GEeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: /% &3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: _ZLz_e./zé/
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: 4./#-2.3 Well Condition: &
Well Diameter 2 n. Vol a4=002 1°=004 2=017 =038
ume = 0.l “= 0, "= 0. "= Q.
Total Depth A5, 80 1. Facior (VF) =066 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _ /3. & ft.
/,? 5 XVF ﬂ-/ ‘? = 02 / 3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é- .3 2 gal.
_ ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)F
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product; ft
Steintess Sleel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fd
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _L__ﬁ
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /AS 7 JS’? Weather Conditions: (L. a4 ,
Sample Time/Date: /.5/ 13-/7-83 Water Color: @(6_4& Odor: Ve
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tem rature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) o {umhosicm) {ma/L} {mv)
/5% RS ¥ /058 / L
FEY 1 F 3 02 0.3
/30/ é.5 /OZF 25
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 2 xvoaviell YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty #: ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: F-/A &S (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: R&2lly
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: S 7703 Well Condition: &k
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol Y4"=002 1=004 2=047 3I=038
olume "= . *= Q. "= 0. "= ().
Total Depth S ft. Factor (VF) 4=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /2.4 ft.
/ /. a‘? xVF _ﬂ- / ? = F?m X3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: té -ﬂ‘? gal.
. . Time Started: __{2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ‘ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thifakness:_______ft
Suction Pump -————E : Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ane)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Waell: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): /g?ﬂﬂ Weather Conditions: aw
Sample Time/Date: /2/5 13-/ #- &3 Water Color: ('ﬁ VX Odor: fﬂ
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? E; If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Ternperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 ) (gah) P {umhos/cm) }Fﬂ (mgiL) (mV)
/203 20 736 /192 L7
/RO ¥ 70 . /zg A0
/20& L0 2 _/ A& |

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (7 4  xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEXIMTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLeEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.  EventDate: 3~/ 743 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA ‘ Sampler: Z—KM
Well ID RW-1 Date Monitored: J-/#-&3 Well Condition: Dk
Well Diameter 6 in.
Volume a4"=002 1004  2°=0417  3°=0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /4. ft. '
.S _3 »VF / SO = '? ﬂ- 0? 7x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: éﬂ'i f;al.
i i Time Started: 12400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: . {2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ i
Suction Pump T Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos -~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: =z Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: gyﬂ 2 .
Sample Time/Date: / %% 1 3A/F-03 WaterColor:_{1 [2a ¥, Odor: MQ
Purging Flow Rate: "/, pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 t.) (gal) P (u mhasicm) ) (mgi) (mv}
/339 2L0 80 _ ek
7395 WO _ & ﬁé‘f ﬂ
[(BER 6/l O0
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
RW-1 ~Z xvoavigl|  YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




72711 Gettler-Ryan Inc., Chain—ofCusioc

1 Focitly ey _ #7004 Loborctory Nome _STL = PLEASANTON, CA
Tosco Com./ Focifly Addreas 15599 HESFEMAH BLvD., SAN MO. CA GETTLER-RVAN, INC. DEAMNA L. HARDING
Phifips 66 Cp,
2000 Crow Canyon Place | Ghobal 1p 10600101451 Project __180106.80 §747 SIERRA CT., SUITE J, DUBLIN CA 94368
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STL Submission#: 2003-03-0378

Gettler Ryan April 08, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding
Project#: 180106.80
Project: Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. 7 ...
San Leandro, CA

OIS =

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/18/2003 16:25

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/02/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Treni Pic Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S T L Submission #: 2003-03-0378

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Oublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

“Date’Sampled -} “iioMath 1]
03/1712003 Water 1
MW-1 ’ 03/17/2003 11:55 Water 2
MW-2 03/17/2003 12:50 Water 3
MW-3 03/17/2003 14:40 Water 4
MW-4 031772003 12:30 Water 5
MW-5 031172003 13:10 Water 6
MW-6 03/17/2003 12:15 Water - 7
RW-1 03/17/2003 14:05 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 :
A pan of Severn Trsnt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 15




s EVLERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0378
'r RENT _

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Adtn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
. Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004

Site: 155989 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
{ Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 11:52

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 11:52

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 11:52

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 11:52

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 1 03/30/2003 11:52

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 11:52

Surrogates(s) ‘

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B7.7 76-114 % 1.00 1 03/30/2003 11:52

Toluene-d8 93.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 11:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/34/2003 17:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Severn Trent PK: Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15



SEVERI\. S
TREN'I IL

Gettler Ryan
Afttn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Received: 03/18/2003 16:26

Site:

15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 13:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 13:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 13:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 13:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 § 03/30/2003 13:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 03/30/2003 13:04
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 926 76-114 1% 1.00 1 03/30/2003 13:04
Toluene-d8 91.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 13:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Eevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 15



s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-03-0378
T RENT I L |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004 '

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 14:14
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 1 03/30/2003 14:14
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 § 03/30/2003 14:14
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 14:14
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 14:14
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 14:14
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 08.8 76-114 1% 1.00 103/30/2003 14:14
Toluene-d8 88.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 14:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A pan of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484.1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15




SEVERN ST'
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by §2608

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Received: 03/18/2003 16:25

Site:

15599 Hespenan Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 7900 500 ug/L 10.00 | 03/31/2003 13:10
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 } 03/31/2003 13:10
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 03/31/2003 13:10
Ethylbenzene 1100 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 03/31/2003 13:10
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 03/31/2003 13:10
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 03/31/2003 13:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.9 76-114 |% 10.00 | §3/31/2003 13:10
Toluene-d8 g97.2 88-110 |% 10.00 | 03/31/2003 13:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Bevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 15




SEVERI\ STI
TRENT

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; {925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Received: 03/18/2003 16:25

Site:

16599 Hesperian Blivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
(Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:01
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:01
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 15:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:01
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.3 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:01
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.4 76-114  |% 1.00 1 03/30/2003 15:01
Toluene-d8 94.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/31/2003 17:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Trem Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6 of 15




SEVERN ST'
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/18/2003 16:25

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 400 250 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:05
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14.05
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:05
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:05
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 510 10 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:05
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 76-114 % 5.00 [ 03/31/2003 14:05
Toluene-d8 92.5 88-110 |% 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2435

Page 7 of 15



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0378
T REN 1 ,

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 . Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution|  Analyzed . Flag

Gasoline ND -1 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:47
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 03/30/2003 15:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:47
Ethylbenzene I ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 03/30/2003 15:47
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 [ 03/30/2003 15:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:47
Surrogates(s) |
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/30/2003 15:47 |
Toluene-d8 94 .4 88-110 |% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 15:47 |
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apan of Sevem TremtPle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 15




S EVERN S Submission #: 2003-03-0378
| TRENT | I L |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn,.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubilin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 } 03/30/2003 16:10
Benzene : 0.62 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 16:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 16:10
Ethylbenzene ' 21 - 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 16:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 16:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 86 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 16:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.4 76-114 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 16:10
Toluene-d8 95.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 16:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aparl of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 15




S EVERN S I Submission #: 2003-03-0378
T RENT I '

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 160106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound : Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/lL 03/30/2003 11:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l. 03/30/2003 11:20
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 76-114 % 03/30/2003 11.20

Toluene-d8 91.6 88-110 Yo 03/30/2003 11:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pan of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ~ CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 10 of 15




S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0378
T RENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004 '

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 " | ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 08.2 76-114 % 03/31/2003 09:15
Toluene-ds 94,2 88-110 % 03/31/2003 09:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/31/2003 17:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apatt of Sever Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 15



SEVERN S
TRPNT IL

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Received: 03/18/2003 16:25

Site:

15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Exp.Conc.

Compound cone. ug/L Recovery |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS 1csD { % | Rec. |RPD) LCS | LCSD
Benzene 256 26.3 25.0 102.4 |105.2 |2.7]169-120] 20
Toluene 25.0 254 25.0 1000 [1016 |1.6]70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.8 248 250 107.2 |99.2 7.8}65165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 435 415 500 87.0 1830 78-114
Toluene-d8 463 465 500 926 93.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0373112003 17:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 19190 Fax 925 484 1056 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page 12 of 15

A parl of Sevem Teem Fic



S[VERN S'I‘l
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Received: 03/18/2003 16:25

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Conc. ug/L

Exp.Conc.

Recovery

IRPD

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCED | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE)| 31.4 30.6 25.0 1256 |122.4 |26 )|65165] 20

Benzene 258 270 25.0 1032 [108.0 | 4.5]69-129§ 20

Toluene 26.3 267 25.0 106.2 |106.8 }1.5]|70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 509 487 500 1018 |97.4 76-114| O

Toluene-ds 486 | 474 500 g7.2 94.8 88-110| 0

A part of Sevem Trend Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 17:23

Page 13 of 15




SEVERI\ ST
TRPNT L

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80

Tosco #7004

N

Submission #: 2003-03-0378

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Received: 03/18/2003 16:25

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd.
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. Spk.Leve Recove Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 25.2 27.0 ND 250 |100.8 |108.0 {69 |e&o-129 |20
Toluene 245 20.3 ND 250 {980 |81.2 |187 |7o-130 |20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 255 282 ND 250 [102.0 |112.8 |10+ |s5165 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 417 464 500 |835 |o927 76-114
Toluene-d8 459 456 500 {919 |91.2 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 17:23
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A port of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466

Page 14 of 15




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-03-0378
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierré Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180106.80 Received: 03/18/2003 16:25
Tosco #7004

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd.
San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/20&;/

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Pag{

A pan of Sevem Trent Pic



TOSCO (UNOCAL) SERVICE STATION#7004
- SAN LEANDRO, CA |

" QUARTERLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENT
Of April 18, 2003



" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

p—_____,.-d—_-"__m"_'-_——'——=7

e ——

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: /1 9/63% (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: s deas
Well ID MW- { Date Monitored:  «¢/y /0%  Well Condition: _ oo &
Well Diameter 2 in. — i LT T ey T er
ume "= 0. "= 0. = 0.
Total Depth 2440t [Facmr (VF)  4=066 &=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /2 .72 1
17 .6F  xF 0.}y -/aﬁg X3 (case volume) = Estimatad Purge Volume: & _gal.

' Time Started: : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ] (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer o Hydrocarbon Thickness:__Z> ______#
Suction Pump _"'""_'__/ Other: _ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

. —— —
Start Time (purge): Q@ £ - Weather Conditions: __ ¢ :Z: Z 4
Sample Time/Date: 7 &/.("f #,//3)& 2 Water Color: & e ¥ Qdor:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature - 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {vmhosiom) &F) (mghL) (mv)
2P~ .  2¢9 s3> P4t
(20 £ 7. 972 s+ 63
1 Doz b 2.7 862 éé%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID - {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE ] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 2 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasenton ]TPH-GBTEX/MTBE(§260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: - 'Adleepiaced Piug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7004 Job Number: 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: ¢ / 15/0 Zz {inclusive)}
City: - San Leandro, CA Sampler: Vil ig-“
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: </, %/o 3 Well Condition: 5%
Well Diameter 2 in Vol - 3/4"= 0,02 —= 0.04 2°=047 3=038
Total Depth 24, 32 Facr (VF)  4=086 =102 €= 150 12 580
DepthtoWater 13.26

il 2 ?’ WF_&. }£ = f .q' / %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gal,

' Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balied: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water;

Stack Pump - . Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon ThmilL___ﬂ
Suction Pump ‘—_7_ Other: _ Visual Confirmatien/Oescription:
Grundfos —_— , Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Wetll: gal
J Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 025 Weather Conditions: elear

Sample Time/Date: 9 Yo |9/ 3&03 Water Color: c/g_a s Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Velume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhos/cm) ($F) (mgn) (mV)

H
(023 1 J.5) 122 Jo.
1029 o 340 Lsq 9. 6
o2l &  F3¥ oo A%

’I

w

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 3 xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEXMTBE(B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



‘]/" GerrLER-Rvan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips #7004 Job Number: 180106 -
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: 4/’ 8/03 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler  _jfadt.c
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored:  ¢/// J/e3 . Wel Cpndition: oA
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol T 34%=0 |;2 =004 =047 3=038
ume "= 0. "=, = (. "= ().
Total Depth 2461 1 lFacwr (VF) 4=086 5102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 12.95°#
1. 3O XVF 0.)7 - {-9 3 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gal.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -1:;: 2alled:: _ ((zzﬁ :rf:))
Disposable Baller : Disposable Baller vy Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon mg:kness:___é__b___n
Suction Pump ] Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ' ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : : : Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
— —— ———— e —— —— e — —ﬂ
Start Time (purge): 5O Weather Conditions: > /e <y
Sample Time/Date: _/2 & < !Mo %  Water Color: e dy . Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H i Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal) P {umhos/icm) 7 1 T (mg/L} (mV)
/152 2z 1.3L st #H.*
(s o/ Fao _xez. M T

TEL~ A 315 _£3) 12.3

ﬁ=————=————————————
— e e

_—ﬂ#

LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 xvoaviall YES HCL - STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GETTL

Er-Ryan Inc.

ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips #7004

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 180106

Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. EventDate: ¥/ f/b 4 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Sendtes<
Well ID MW- &~ Date Monitored: £y $/0%  Well Condition: __ & A~
Well Diameter 2 in. 3/4"= 0,02 1' 004 2°=047 =038
Volume i =0 = 0. "= 0,
Total Depth 2601 |F:clor (VF) 4=066 S5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water {.+e
[3.90 WE D 4F = 2-3 & %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: + gal,
. Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller v Depth to Product; ft
Staintess Steel Batler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller H Hydrocsrbon Thickness:____ &> f
Suction Pump i Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ona)
Other: Amt Removed from Skinwner: . gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _jD ¥ > 2 Weather Conditions: Clecs o
Sample Time/Date: ;7 ) O Iy’//ﬂ'_o;_ Water Color: / jg&.‘" Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) ” (umhosicm) (@F) (mgiL) {(mv}
(2053 2.5 M __CF0 10.2
Pk e 0 [ =2 Jo,/
YRS t T4+ __cxo £39
f——— B
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &L xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7004 Job Number: 180106 |
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Bivd. Event Date: Y jLﬂb % (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: p’zgﬁ' S
Well ID | MW- 5 Date Monitored: __¢£// F/p 3 Well Condition: __ 2> ’'e

Welt Diameter 2 in.
— Volurme 4 =002 1004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth _2los Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6=150 12°= 580

Depth to Water 1% .7 -,L ft. /
12 ‘1] wFd.)YF =21,1 ﬁ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: & <~ 6.3 gal.

Purge Equipment: _ Sampling Equipment: -‘:‘—:':13 g:;zd (é:g% t::;)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baler / Depth o Product;
Stainless Steal Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrocsrbon Thickness:__ £
Suction Pump "7_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal#
Product Transferred 10
— H— — — = — ——————
Start Time (purge): _L& Weather Conditions: M
Sample Time/Date: 3/ O /i #/03 Water Color: d% Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.} {vmhos/cm) (QF) (mgfL) {mv)
2 2 % $s € 22.0
1Y < F30 _Ss>) F.L
32  _by  Jie L L _72F
ﬁﬂm e —— e — ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES
MW-5 3 xvosvisll  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced lL.ock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity #: ConocoPhillips #7004 .~ JobNumber. 180106
Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: Zé zia (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: (/e p A e
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  &//2/5 % Well Condition: &3> &
Well Diameter 2__in Vol . 31.4 0;32 17=004 2=0.47 3=0.38

€ "= 0. "= 0. "= 0. .

Total Depth 25 ¢ Factu; (VF)  4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 530

Depth to Water 13.32 —
i 21 W D)= 22 2 43 (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: €+ & _ gal.

_ . Time Starie: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: H Time Baited: (2400 hrs)
- Disposable Baller Disposabie Bailer o Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump Discrete Baller H Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ & ft
Suction Pump —"'— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - A Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gai
Amt Removed from Well: gal
J Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 29 2 o Weather Conditions: {%(" :
Sample Time/Date: _0 G0 ry'[r /o% Water Color: g @ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400hr) (gal.) (umhosfcm) (&F) (mg/L) : (mv)
292 z 7.5 -7—' 2> (4.8
29 v & < % . 4D _%
ot 2> &5 - 33 f?b‘?—-— L7 -
" LABQRATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 3 xvoavial]  YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: i Size:




(/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

| FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7004 Job Number: 180106
. Site Address: 15599 Hesperian Blvd. Event Date: iliz {03 * (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler  _Vaad®gy

—— —— —— — — ——— —

— — — —————— ]

Well ID RW-1 Date Monitored: za% 4 “Weli Condition: ﬁ

Weli Diameter ) in.

' Volume Wa=002 1=004 2=047. 3=038
Totat Depth _2¢. 60 1 . |Pactor (vF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 12, F6 1 ' ' '

]7;,36‘ o (S 2-= ZO.R X3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: N 5 gal

. Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)

Disposabie Baller Disposable Bailer g Degth to Product; ft

Stainless Stesl Bailler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocerbon Thickness:_ €8 R

ation/Description.

Suction Pump o’ Other: Visual Confirm

Grundfos : Sximmer / Absorbant Sock (Circle one)

Other: ) : . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;

———— — — — I — —

Start Time (purge): _j 2L Weather Conditions: e/
Sample Time/Date: _j2 €~ S"' / '7’[/ /5% Water Color: oY Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) PR {umhosfcm) (#F) (mg!L) (mv)
228 2/ ZHZ/ Y93 70.8
/2235 4L F31 SO %

/245 o Fo¥ s Fo -©

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
RW-1 3 X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: ' Size:







STL | Submission#: 2003-04-0524

Gettler Ryan . | . May 06, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
‘1

Attn.: Deanna Hardlngrx ir |r

Projectt: 180106.80
Project: Tosco #7004
Site: = 15599 Hesperian Blvd
San Leandro; CA * LEF-H ¥ Ay 1N
GENERAT (Q’\“R!\{;f(};g&

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/21/2003 14:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproductlon of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be dlscarded after
06/05/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questlons
| please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ,
A part of Savem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 464 1096 www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : : Page 1 of 1

e




SEVERN) STI ' Submission #: 2003-04-0524
T RENT : '

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite _
Dublin, CA 94568 _ :
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 : '

Site: 15599 Hesperian Blvd

San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported
QA 04/18/2003 Water 1
MW-1 04/18/2003 10:15 Water 2
MW-2 ' , 04/18/2003 10:40 ‘Water 3
MW-3 04/18/2003 12:05 Water 4
MW-4 . ‘ 04/18/2003 11:10 Water 5
MW-5 04/18/2003 11:40 , Water 6
MW-6 04/18/2003 09:40 Water 7
RW-1 04/18/2003 12:55 Water 8
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton; CA 84566
Aport of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14




SEVERN| S ' ~ Submission #: 2003-04-0524
EXEEER I L |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Atin,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 _ Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 o

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L -1.00 1 04/30/2003 21:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:13
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:13

Total xylenes ND 1.0 uglh. 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:13

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/l. _ 1.00 1 04/30/2003 21:13
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 94.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:13
Toluene-d8 95.0 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:13

Severmn Trent Laboratories, Inc. '_ _ 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
Apart ol Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 o PageZof‘“




TRI:N

ST l | Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 ' | )
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 561-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 :

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA -

Compound Conc. RL - | Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ' ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:35 '
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:35

Toluene : ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:35

Total xylenes ND 1.0 uglL 1.00 | 04/30/2003 24:35

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:35
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.5 76-114 |% 1.00 {1 04/30/2003 21:35
Toluene-d8 98.9 88-110 |% 1.0 | 04/30/2003 21:35

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2003 15:00

: STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _ '
A it of Savern Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : ©  Page3dofi4




bI:\'ER‘\ S
TRENT IL

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Reoeived: D4I2112003 14:20

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd -
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag__
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L -4.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Ethylbénzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 uglL 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 91.9 76-114 1% 1.00 | 04/30/2003 21:57
Toluene-d8 |97.4 B88-110 |% 1.00 1 04/30/2003 21:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2003 15:00
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Bovem Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 14




S'I'I
"TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Received: 04/21/2003 14:20

Site:

15599 Hesperian Blvd .
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc RL - Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 6700 500 ug/L 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 05/61/2003 15:25
Toluene. ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Ethylbenzene 1100 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.3 76-114 |% 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Toluene-d8 95.5 88-110 |% 10.00 | 05/01/2003 15:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 05/02/2003 15:00
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A paet of Sevem Tract Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 14



S EVERN S' I 1 I _ Submission #: 2003-04-0524
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 N Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 o

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline : . IND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 22:41
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/30/2003 22:41
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 22:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 22:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 104/30/2003 22:41

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.2 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 22:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 113.7 76-114 1% 1.00 | 04/30/2003 22:41
Toluene-d8 96.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/30/2003 22:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ‘ : . 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 o - Pagebofid



STI | o Submission #: 2003-04-0524

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
" Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J . :
Dublin, CA 94568 , -
Phone: (325) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 '

Project: 180106.80 Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 B

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. JRL - - | Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline : 140 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03 ]
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03 |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 170 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.5 76-114 % - 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03
Toluene-d8 : 96.8 88-110 1% 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A port of Saver Troet Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 7 Page 7 of 14




STL Submission #: 2003-04-0524

TR[NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

! Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

. 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 . '
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 _ _ Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 -

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound : Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:25

Benzene ND 0.50 ugi +1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:25

Toluene : ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/30/2003 23:25
Ethylbenzene’ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:25

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 04/30/2003 23:25

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND. 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:25
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 ‘ 112.7 76-114  |% 1.00 { 04/30/2003 23:25
Toluene-d8 97.2 88-110 1% 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : | 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart o Sevarm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page 8 of 14




SEVERN] S o Submission #: 2003-04-0524
[ TRENT | I L , . o

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 g Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 :

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL - - | Unit Dilution | Flag |
Gasoline : 1600 50 ug/L 1.00 } 04/30/2003 23:47 :
Benzene 0.76 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:47
Toluene - 0.92 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:47
Ethylbenzene 34 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:47 |
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l | 1.00 1 04/30/2003 23:47
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 62 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:47
Surrogates(s) S
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1858 76-114 % : 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:47
Toluene-d8 : 095.8 88-110 |[% 1.00 | 04/30/2003 23:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Bavsm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1619 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 9 of 14




STI - Submission #: 2003-04-0524

TRtNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

. Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

. 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 _ Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 -

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd -
San Leandro, CA

Compound ' ‘ Conc. RL | Unit - Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ught. 04/30/2003 20:51

‘Benzene o ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2003 20:51

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 04/30/2003 20:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2003 20:51

Total xylenes ND . 1.0 ug/L 04/30/2003 20:51

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 2.0 ug/l 04/30/2003 20:51
Surrogates(s) '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 76-114 % 04/30/2003 20:51

Toluene-d8 : 98.4 88-110 % 1 04/30/2003 20:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. . 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Sevarn Trant Prc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#2496 o - Pagei0ofid4




ISEVERN ST'[
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Altn,: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Received: 04/21/2003 14:20

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 05/01/2003 11:06
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/01/2003 11:06
" Toluene ND 05 ug/L 05/01/2003 11:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/01/2003 11:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/01/2003 11:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 05/01/2003 11:06
Surrogates(s) . : _
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.4 76-114 % 05/01/2003.11:06
Toluene-d8 98.0 88-110 % 05/01/2003 11:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0610212003 15:00
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ' _
Page 11 of 14

A part of Savem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 19198 Fax 925__484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496



SEVERN STI
TREI\T

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Received: 04/21/2003 14:20

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ugh Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD} LCS | LCSD
Benzene 235 23.7 25 94.0 94.8 08169129 20
Toluens 241 245 25 96.4 98.0 16| 70-130} 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 26.7 27.8 25 106.8 [411.2 |4.0]65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 519 545 500 103.8 | 1000 76-114
Toluena-d8 499 495 500 99.8 99.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 050212003 15:00
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tront Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 12 of 14



SEVERN S
TREN lL

- Getftler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Hardin,g'

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80
Tosco #7004

Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Received: 04/21/2003 14:20

Site:

15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. ugll Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Ctrd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LesD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 229 221 25 91.6 88.4 3.6]69-129] 20

Toluane 232 224 25 92.8 89.6 3.5]70-130] 20

Methyi lert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 24.4 253 25 97.6 1012 | 36| 65-165] 20

Surrogates(s) _

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 496 501 500 99.2 100.2 76-114

Toluene-d8 490 470 500 98.0 84.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2003 15:00
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trem Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2406

Page 13 of 14



TRFNT

ST'[ Submission #: 2003-04-0524

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180106.80 Received: 04/21/2003 14:20
Tosco #7004 : '

Site: 15599 Hesperian Bivd
San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A partof Saver Tt Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 14




